TOWN OF BASS BROOK

RESOLUTION NO. 120-83-4

PERTAINING TO THE ADOPTION OF URBAN TOWN POWERS UNDER MINNESOTA STATUTES 368.01 SUBDV. 1 AND OTHER RELATED STATUTES.

WHEREAS, the Minnesota State Legislature has passed legislation under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 368 and other related statutes which enable certain towns to exercise certain powers there-in listed, and

WHEREAS, such powers give to the Towns the authority to deal with problems associated with Urban Towns, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bass Brook now has problems associated with its development into an Urban Town and needs these powers to resolve its problems, and

WHEREAS, the electors at the March 8, 1983 Annual Town Meeting held in the Town of Bass Brook voted in favor of adopting Urban Town Powers under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 368.01 Subdv. 1A and other related statutes, and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Bass Brook Town Board of Supervisors that there are twelve hundred (1200) people residing in platted areas of the Township based on the following information:

TOTAL POPULATION - 1980 CENSUS = 1856

PLATS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP: Former City of Cohasset (platted) 185 homes + 4 Apt.) Skelly's Portage - 121 Homes Pokegama Acres - 19 homes - 76 people Evergreen Addition - 5 homes Burr Oak Plat - 7 homes Hutchins Addition - 5 homes Johnson Addition - 5 homes Bass Brook Acres - 4 homes Bieir Addition - New - 2 homes Indian Point Addition - 10 homes

Information received from the Itasca County Auditor which indicates that there are a total of 488 homestead sites in the township of which 358 are within the platted areas listed.

And estimating 3.5 persons per home living in unplatted areas, indications are that there are approximately 1401 people residing in platted areas of the Township.

34490

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that effective March 9, 1983, the Town of Bass Brook is now declared an Urban Town with all the powers given under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 368.01 Subdv. 1 and other related statutes and the Auditor of Itasca County and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota be so notified.

MOVED BY:	Jeter	Frim	soo
	Peter Grims	bo	
SECONDED BY		<u>Meirsne</u>	rent and

NAYES: None

ABSENT: None AYES: Peter Grimsbo L10 Rober Goodrie James ut Maller Donovan D. Wendt

ADOPTED, this 9th day of March, 1983 at a Regular Meeting of the Bass Brook Town Board of Supervisors, Itasca County, State of Minnesota held in the Town Hall, Cohasset, Minnesota.

TOWN OF BASS BROOK landt Bу

Donovan D. Wendt, Chairman Town Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Diana Skelly, Clerk

(Twp. Seal)

EILED MAR 2 2 1983 Inn anderen Som Secretari

TOWN OF BASS BROOK

BOX 146 COHASSET, MINNESOTA 55721

Office hours of Clerk 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p m. Tuesdays & Thursdays Office Phone 328-6677

March 21, 1983

Joan Anderson Growe, Secretary of State 180 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-1299

Re: Town of Bass Brook Itasca County, Minnesota Urban Township Powers

Dear Ms. Growe:

We are enclosing our Resolution No. 120-83-4 adopted on March 9, 1983 by the Bass Brook Town Board of Supervisors pertaining to the adoption of Urban Town Powers under Minnesota Statutes 368.01 Sub. 1 and Other Related Statutes.

At the Annual Town Meeting March 8, 1983, voters in the Township elected to adopt Urban Town Powers under Minnesota Statutes 368.01, Subd. 1A. Certification of the results of this special ballot vote was sent to you on March 10, 1983.

In view of both these actions, the Town of Bass Brook now qualifies as an Urban Township under both M.S. 368.01 Subdv. 1 and M.S. 368.01 Subd. 1A.

Should there be any further information necessary, please advise.

Sincerely, Diana Skelly, Clerk

encl. 1

cc: Robert Loscheider, Itasca County Auditor

Harry R. Chalupsky, Attorney-at-Law